بيت التمويل الكويتي Kuwait Finance House



## Kuwait Finance House K.S.C.P. ("KFH")

## Announcement to the Shareholders of Ahli United Bank B.S.C. ("AUB")

Further to the previous disclosures pertaining to the postponement of the procedures of KFH's offer to acquire 100% of the issued and paid up share capital of Ahli United Bank B.S.C (AUB-Bahrain), in both the State of Kuwait and the Kingdom of Bahrain, until the normal duties of work are resumed in the State of Kuwait, KFH announces the following to AUB-Bahrain's Shareholders:

Based on the current circumstances posed by the Coronavirus Pandemic (COVID-19) and with reference to the State of Kuwait's decision to suspend work activities in coordination with AUB-Bahrain and having officially applied for the Central Bank of Bahrain (CBB), the CBB has approved the postponement of the acquisition procedures due to the prevailing exceptional circumstances until December 2020, the Board of Directors of KFH-Kuwait has taken the following decisions in an effort to maintain the best interests of the shareholders and stakeholders of both parties:

- Suspension of the acquisition procedures temporarily in both the State of Kuwait and the Kingdom of Bahrain until December 2020.
- Announcement of the amended timetable and associated documentation for implementing the acquisition offer in line with the requirements of the CBB in due course.

KFH shall duly announce any relevant development(s) in a timely manner.

## بيت التمويل الكويتي ش.م.ك.ع. "بيتك" إعلان إلى السادة / مساهمي البنك الأهلي المتحد ش.م.ب "المتحد"

استكمالاً للإعلانات السابقة لمساهمي المتحد، بشأن تأجيل إجراءات عرض استحواذ بيتك على 100% من الأسهم الصادرة والمدفوعة للبنك الأهلي المتحد - ش.م.ب (البنك الأهلي المتحد - البحرين)، في دولة الكويت ومملكة البحرين إلى حين استئناف العمل في دولة الكويت، يعلن بيتك عما يلي لمساهمي البنك الأهلي المتحد - البحرين:

بناءً على الظروف الراهنة الخاصة بجائحة فيروس كورونا (كوفيد-19) وتعليمات الجهات الرسمية بدولة الكويت بتعطيل الأعمال، وبالتنسيق بين بيتك والبنك الأهلي المتحد – البحرين، وبعد تقدم بيتك بطلب رسمي لمصرف البحرين المركزي وافق المصرف على تأجيل تنفيذ إجراءات العرض حتى ديسمبر 2020 مؤقتا نظراً للظروف الاستثنائية، قرر مجلس إدارة بيتك - الكويت ما يلي، حرصاً على مصالح المساهمين و المستثمرين في كلا البنكين:

- وقف تنفيذ إجراءات عرض الاستحواذ مؤقتا في دولة الكويت ومملكة البحرين حتى شهر ديسمبر 2020.
  - الإعلان في وقت لاحق عن الجدول الزمني المعدل والمستندات المتعلقة بتنفيذ إجراءات عرض الاستحواذ بما يتوافق مع متطلبات مصرف البحرين المركزي.

سيقوم بيتك بالإعلان في حينه بخصوص أية تطورات تتعلق بهذا الموضوع.